
 

 

 

新北市興福國小英語教學活動設計 

New Taipei City Xingfu Elementary School English Lesson Plan 

 

單元主題 

(Unit Theme) 

 

Identity &  

Silhouettes 

設計者 

(Course Designer) 

Sarah Ka Kay 

Cummings 

實施年級 

(Grade Level) 

 

5 
教學時間 

(Course Duration 
and Time) 

 

2 x 50 minute classes 

設計理念 

(Unit Overview: Rationale 

and Philosophy) 

I created this lesson because I want students to be able to describe and express 

who they are to the people around them. I want them to be confident in 

themselves and see the positive attributes and unique characteristics they each 

possess individually. I want them to be able to speak it over themselves, call it 

out to their friends and classmates, and even describe the people that they meet 

or see in media. I also want them to share their hobbies & interests with one 

another in order to build connections with other students from other schools. 

This silhouette artwork allows students to combine all of these elements 

together and produce a display that they can be proud of and remember about 

themselves when they ever feel lost or alone. 

My overall philosophy is for students to engage with real life experiences (e.g. 

describing themselves to other people) so they can ultimately feel confident and 

achieve success when they enter the world by themselves. 

學習目標 

(Learning Objectives) 

To be able to describe and express themselves through drawing and words, and 

be able to confidently tell people who they are in English. To be able to translate 

and match the English vocabulary with the Chinese translation. 

第一節課 (Lesson 1) 

教學流程 

(Teaching Procedure) 

時間 

(Time) 

教學資源 

(Teaching 

Materials) 

教學評量

(Assessment) 

Before Class 

Set up portrait studio at the back of the room.   

 

Stick up pictures of famous people around the room. 

 

10 mins  

White paper/wall 

Camera & Chair 

Colored photos of 

famous people. 

N/A 

Introduction 

Greet students as they arrive outside. 

Ask students to take off their shoes, come inside and 

find a seat at a desk. 

Introduce myself.  

Remind them of the 4 rules. 

Play a video to introduce the topic and word: Identity. 

Hand out a worksheet and have students stick it inside 

their notebook. 

Invite students to get a pen or pencil so they can start 

completing the worksheet. 

10 mins 

1 min 

3 mins 

 

1 min 

1 min 

1 min 

2 mins 

 

1 min 

Powerpoint 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Worksheets 

 

 

N/A 



 

 

Main Activity 

Introduce the main question: “Who are you?” and the 

sub-questions:  

- What is your (full/first/last) name? 

- How old are you? What is your date of birth? 

- What is your gender? 

- What language/s do you speak? 

- What is your nationality? 

- What is your occupation? 

- Describe your personality. 

- What are your hobbies? 

Present students with different responses to describe 

who they are and how to respond to these questions, and 

have them write them down next to the Chinese 

translation on their worksheet. 

Hand out the 2nd worksheet and have students stick it 

inside their notebook. 

Game: Demonstrate the game by reading through one 

person’s ID card and trying to guess who it is by writing 

down their full name.  

Have students use their worksheet to read the other 9 

different profiles of famous people and have students 

guess and write down the names onto the ID cards 

provided. 

Gather everyone back.  

Check and go through the answers with the class. 

**If you have extra time or early-finishers (otherwise 

have students complete these at home): 

Have students return to their first worksheet and 

complete their own profile of themselves on their ID 

card.  

**If you have extra lessons: 

- Have students conduct an interview conversation with 

a partner and share their profile.  

- Have students present their profile to the class or 

present their partner’s profile to the class. 

- Have students pick their favourite movie star or music 

artist and have them describe who they are using the 

sentences and vocabulary words that they’ve written 

down. 

32 mins 

20 mins 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2 mins 

 

8 mins 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2 mins 

Powerpoint 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Worksheets 

N/A 

Closing 

Introduce the silhouette artwork they will complete next 

lesson.  

Have students clean up, push their chairs in, get their 

bags and line up at the studio area. 

Take photos of each student’s side view of their face 

then say goodbye to them as they walk outside and line 

up. 

8 mins 

2 mins 

 

1 min 

 

5 mins 

 

Powerpoint 

 

 

 

Chair 

Camera 

N/A 

After Class/Break Time/Spare Time 

Transfer the portraits to the computer. 

Print out every student’s photo in B/W on A4 paper.   

20 mins  

 

Computer 

SD card reader 

Printer 

Scrap paper 

 

 

N/A 



 

 

第二節課 (Lesson 2) 

教學流程 

(Teaching Procedure) 

時間 

(Time) 

教學資源 

(Teaching 

Materials) 

教學評量

(Assessment) 

Before Class 

Place printed photos, black paper, white paper, scissors, 

glue sticks, rulers and black markers on student’s desks.  

Colored paper at the back.  

 

10 mins 

 

 

 

 

 

Printed photos 

Colored, B&W 

A4 paper 

Scissors 

Glue sticks 

Rulers 

Thin black 

markers 

N/A 

Introduction 

Greet students as they arrive outside. 

Ask students to take off their shoes, come inside and 

seat at the desk that has a picture of themselves. 

Reintroduce myself with additional information.  

Re-remind them of the 4 rules. 

Recap last lesson’s conversation and vocabulary. 

Reintroduce the silhouette artwork. 

Explain the word: ‘silhouette’ using examples. 

Show them an example of your final piece. 

Introduce the materials and stationery needed (items on 

their desk). 

17 mins 

1 min 

3 mins 

 

2 mins 

1 min 

3 mins 

1 min 

2 mins 

1 min 

3 mins 

Powerpoint 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Artwork example 

N/A 

Main Activity 

Have the students read the steps for how to make the 

silhouette one-by one, and demonstrate while they 

follow: 

Step 1: Cut out your printed face. 

Step 2: Trace the outline of your printed face onto black 

paper and cut it out. 

Step 3: Glue your black silhouette onto white paper. 

Step 4: Using a black marker, draw lines with a ruler to 

divide the background space. 

Step 5: Write some words that you used to describe 

yourself in the last lesson or on their ID card to fill up 

some of the spaces. 

Step 6: Draw pictures of your hobbies or things about 

yourself to fill up the some more spaces.  

Step 7: Fill up the rest of the spaces with art elements: 

line and shape.  

Step 8: Get a black or coloured piece of paper and glue 

your artwork in the middle. 

**If you have extra time or early-finishers (otherwise 

have students complete these at home): 

Have students colour their background in. 

33 mins 

 

 

 

5 mins 

7 mins 

 

1 min 

3 mins 

 

5 mins 

 

5 mins 

 

5 mins 

 

2 mins 

Powerpoint 

Step-by-step 

examples 

My printed photo 

Black A4 Paper  

White A4 Paper 

Pair of scissors 

Glue stick 

Ruler 

Thin black 

marker 

 

 

Color markers 

 

N/A 



 

 

Wrap-Up 

Have students put their artworks on their desks and have 

a gallery walk. 

**If you have extra lessons: 

- Have students present their artwork to the class. 

- Have students describe or commend other people’s 

artwork that they saw while walking around. 

Take a group photo with their artworks. 

Say goodbye to the students and have students clean up, 

put their books away, push in their chairs and line up 

outside. 

5 mins 

3 mins 

 

 

 

 

 

1 min 

1 min 

Camera N/A 

Appendix:  

Lesson 1 

Worksheet #1: 

 
 

 



 

 

Worksheet #2 (game): 

 
 

 

 

 



 

 

Lesson 2  

Final artwork: 

 



 

 

 


